



安東油田服務集團
Anton Oilfield Services Group

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 3337)

幫助別人成功

自己就能成功

We succeed by helping
others to succeed

2009 Interim Report

Table of Contents

Corporate Information	2
Management Discussion and Analysis	3
Other Information	11
Report on Review of Interim Financial Information	17
Condensed Consolidated Interim Balance Sheet	18
Condensed Consolidated Interim Income Statement	20
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income	21
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity	22
Condensed Consolidated Interim Cash Flow Statement	23
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information	24



BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Executive Directors

Mr. Luo Lin
Mr. Ma Jian
Mr. Pan Weiguo

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. Zhang Yongyi
Mr. Zhu Xiaoping
Mr. Wang Mingcai

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Mr. Zhu Xiaoping (*Chairman*)
Mr. Zhang Yongyi
Mr. Wang Mingcai

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Wang Mingcai (*Chairman*)
Mr. Zhu Xiaoping
Mr. Luo Lin

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Zhang Yongyi (*Chairman*)
Mr. Wang Mingcai
Mr. Luo Lin

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES

Mr. Luo Lin
Mr. Ngai Wai Fung

COMPANY SECRETARY

Mr. Ngai Wai Fung (FCIS, FCS, CPA, ACCA)

COMPANY'S WEBSITE

www.antonoi.com

INVESTOR RELATIONS HOTLINE

+86 10 84717788
+852 29077108
email: ir@antonoi.com

PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

Unit 2109, Cosco Tower
183 Queen's Road Central
Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN PRC

No. 8, Pingcui West Road, Donghuqu
Chaoyang District, Beijing, China 100102

REGISTERED OFFICE

PO Box 309GT, Uglan House
South Church Street
George Town, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands

PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

Butterfield Fulcrum Group (Cayman) Limited
Butterfield House, 68 Fort Street
PO Box 75
George Town
Grand Cayman KY 1-1107
Cayman Islands

HONG KONG BRANCH SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited
Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor
Hopewell Centre
183 Queen's Road East
Wanchai
Hong Kong

AUDITORS

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Certified Public Accountants

LEGAL ADVISERS

as to Hong Kong and U.S. law:
Sidley Austin

as to PRC law:
Tian Yuan Law Firm

as to Cayman Islands law:
Maples and Calder

PRINCIPAL BANKS

China Merchants Bank
Shanghai Pudong Development Bank
Bank of Beijing

STOCK CODE ON MAIN BOARD OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED

3337

DATE OF LISTING

14 December 2007

BUSINESS REVIEW

Despite the extremely difficult market conditions caused by the global financial turmoil and low oil price, the Group's business still experienced a slight growth in the first half of 2009 as compared with the same period in 2008. Total revenue increased by 4.4% to RMB323.7 million from RMB310.1 million as for the same period in 2008, with all the four business divisions achieving satisfactory growth through on-going consolidation of existing market and exploration in new products and market.

In the first half of 2009, the operating profit of the Group amounted to RMB26.5 million, a decrease of RMB30.9 million or 53.8% over RMB57.4 million as for the same period in 2008. Profit after tax increased by RMB16.8 million or 215.4% to RMB24.6 million, from RMB7.8 million as for the same period in 2008. The substantial increase of profit after tax is due to the impact of non-operating factors such as exchange losses resulted in a small comparable net profit in the same period of 2008.

In the first half of 2009, cash flow used in operating activities amounted to RMB64.7 million, representing a decrease of RMB85.6 million as compared with the same period in 2008. Due to the seasonal factor of the industry, the operational cash flow of the Group in the first half of 2009 still recorded a negative figure, but the Group adopted effective measures to manage its working capital, resulting in an improvement in operating cash flow as compared with the same period in 2008.

Revenue by division (%)

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2009	2008
Drilling technology division	20.3%	3.5%
Well completion technology division	31.0%	47.3%
Down-hole operation technology division	11.9%	12.1%
Oilfield tube and field support services division	36.8%	37.1%

DRILLING TECHNOLOGY DIVISION

The business of drilling technology division continued to grow rapidly, where revenue increased by 502.8% from RMB10.9 million for the same period in 2008 to RMB65.7 million in the first half of 2009. Its contribution to the Group's total revenue increased to 20.3% in the first half of 2009 from 3.5% for the same period in 2008.

In the first half of 2009, the Group further pushed its drilling technology integration and drilling project management services into the market. During the period under review, the Group successfully launched the aforesaid services to Daqing oilfield and Huabei oilfield, whereby the Group has received favorable comments from the customers. The Group also successfully initiated rotary steering service to clients such as Sinopec Northwestern Bureau and Sinopec Southwestern Company on the basis of having its first stage investment in directional well team and equipment in 2008.

In the first half of 2009, the Group has also provided LWD (logging while drilling) services and MWD (measurement while drilling) services to CNPC Daqing oilfield and Jilin oilfield, Sinopec Northwestern Bureau, it has achieved favorable results.

WELL COMPLETION TECHNOLOGY DIVISION

The revenue of well completion technology division decreased by 31.7% from RMB146.7 million for the same period in 2008 to RMB100.2 million in the first half of 2009.

In the first half of 2009, affected by the delay of production plans by major customers, sales of sand screens decreased to 20,460 metres from 76,668 metres for the same period in 2008. As the production activities of major customers resume to normal level in the second half of 2009, it is expected that sales of sand screens will remain stable for 2009.

In the first half of 2009, the well completion technology integration business under the well completion technology division maintained stable growth, the Group carried out well completion services for 28 wells. The Group has further improved its gravel-packing well completion technology, and successfully achieved exclusive position in sand control technology market of Dagang oilfield.

In the first half of 2009, the Group successfully carried out a one-stop well completion technology integration project in Jilin region, in which the Group acts on its own ranging from solution design, tool selling service, product delivery, to research and development of related tools, reflecting the strong technical strength of the Group in well completion.

During the period under review, the Group continued to provide oilfield customers with the down-hole completion tools and related equipment necessary in their oil production process. This business maintained a stable growth.

DOWN-HOLE OPERATION TECHNOLOGY DIVISION

In the first half of 2009, income from the down-hole operation technology division was RMB38.6 million, representing an increase of RMB1.1 million or 2.9% as compared with RMB37.5 million for the same period in 2008.

In the first half of 2009, the Group performed 84 acidization, fracturing and chemical EOR (enhanced oil recovery) operations. The tubular helium testing project, introduced in 2008 by the Group, is still being the leader in the market. Despite the complicated geological environment and the difficult testing requirements in the South-West oil and gas field, the Group was able to complete the testing project, which won a good reputation and laid a solid foundation for the Group to expand business.

OILFIELD TUBE AND FIELD SUPPORT SERVICES DIVISION

In the first half of 2009, income from the oilfield tube and field support services division was RMB119.2 million, representing an increase of RMB4.2 million or 3.7% as compared with RMB115.0 million for the same period in 2008.

The Group's tube testing and welding services had expanded into the international market such as Kazakhstan in the first half of 2009, which makes the testing and welding team an international team in the real sense.

Sales volume of key products:

	Unit	Six months ended 30 June	
		2009	2008
Drill pipe	tonne	464	711
Heavy-weight drill pipe/collar	piece	1,784	983

MARKETING

Both the outbreak of the global financial turmoil and the sharp decrease compared with the highest in the international oil prices in 2008 had complicated effects on the petroleum and oilfield service industry in China. Under the market environment with both crisis and opportunities, the Group further increased its efforts in targeted marketing by further expanding into new services, new projects and new markets while ensuring its dominating position in existing markets, resulting the domestic market further improved and breakthrough was made in weak sectors. In the first half of 2009, the Group actively expanded coiled tubing services in South-West area which increased the market share in Sinopec and Changqing oilfield. In the meantime, the offshore coiled tubing technology had achieved initial success which laid a foundation in ocean business field.

In the first half of 2009, the Group continued to improve its international business, established its first overseas service base in Kazakhstan, and continued to expand services including drill pipe testing, wearable zone surfacing and drill pipe repair. In addition to the existing sand screens sales and related services, additional services, such as sand picking and gravel-packing services are added. At the same time, the Group also explored certain new business networks, such as the Middle-East, Africa and Southeast Asia markets. The Group has formed a preliminary marketing network globally. The Group's international business developed pursuant to the China petroleum companies' overseas investment strategy has been established initially.

In the first half of 2009, the income from international operations amounted to RMB38.7 million, representing an increase of RMB14.8 million, or 61.9%, as compared with RMB23.9 million for the same period in 2008.

Revenue by region (%)

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2009	2008
North China	23.1%	17.5%
Northwest China	31.9%	38.4%
Northeast China	20.7%	20.0%
Southwest China	7.6%	15.3%
Overseas	11.9%	7.7%
Others	4.8%	1.1%

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

In the first half of 2009, the Group actively commenced self-development of technology and the cooperation with domestic and foreign technology, as well as the research and development and introduction of several products and technology. First, it jointly established Anton Research and Design Institute of University of Petroleum with University of Petroleum (Beijing) and co-invested in the construction of laboratories, talent introduction, relevant qualification declaration, key technology issues tackling, academic exchange and technology promotion, so as to realize the successful transformation of technological research. At the same time, it signed strategic cooperation framework agreements with Oil-drilling Engineering Technology Research Institute of CNPC, Mud Technology Service Branch of CNPC Bohai Drilling Engineering Company Limited and Gas Production Engineering Research Institute of PetroChina Southwest Oil & Gasfield Company to form strategic cooperating alliance.

In the first half of 2009, the amount of investment on core technological areas was RMB6.5 million. The number of research and development projects was 25. During the reporting period, the Group obtained approval for 43 patents, which increased the total number of patents registered by the Group to 138. Meanwhile, the Group has 103 patent applications still pending for approval.

With regard to well drilling, the key issues of deep well sidetracking technology and vertical drilling technology were tackled and integrated and won the competition among a number of foreign well-known companies.

With regard to well completion, a number of tools used in the well were invented: high temperature thermal production packer, non-drilling board, spinning oriented shoes, drilling binding shoes and floating binding shoes. Self-developed water controlling binding pipes have undergone on-site testing in a number of wells. The third generation AOC alloy pole has passed on-site testing and produced in batches. The anti-sand technology and auxiliary products have been recognized highly by users and were applied widely.

With regard to down-hole operation technology, the development of continuous oil pipe operation equipment, the team and service capability were completed. The hydraulic horizontal equipment and technology and static pipe hydraulic multi-layer crushing technology were introduced, which extended the horizontal well crushing technology. The technological difficulty found in on-site application of oil pipe sealed testing technique was successfully solved, which meets the well monitoring and testing to a greater extent.

With regard to pipe coating, large area promotion and application was realized in special coating pipes and preserving technology.

HUMAN RESOURCES

As at 30 June 2009, the Group has a total of 1,220 employees, among which 98 are marketing personnel, 435 are technicians, 512 are on-site servicemen and 175 are management personnel. The Group actively responded to the difficult market environment brought by crisis. It continued to optimize talent structure and human resource reserves, which can be shown in the following aspects:

The Group's overall personnel structure was further optimized. The ratio of high-end and specialist talents increased and there was rapid growth for international business personnel and there was a decrease in the number of auxiliary personnel. The current number of staff for the Group's high-end talents reaches 39, international business personnel reaches 50 and staff possessing a master degree reaches 119;

Stage two of option incentive scheme was implemented as scheduled. A large group of staff who work in key positions in marketing, production, research and development and management and core technicians were offered options;

Despite facing with market difficulties, the Group still continues its campus recruitment programme in batches and the plan of introducing high-end talents so as to ensure that there is sufficient talent reserve to cope with the demand for Group's rapid growth.

OUTLOOK

The Group's long-term strategic objective is to become a global leading PRC-based oilfield technological services company and gradually expand our business from oilfield development to oilfield exploitation and oilfield maintenance and management, with a view to build an integrated one-stop service industry of oilfield technologies. In the next three years, the Group will continue to focus on the oilfield development operation, target to develop complete ancillary technical capacity which include design, tools, chemical materials and ancillary equipment and is capable of supporting one-stop oilfield technology services, and expand our presence in the international market in accordance with the overseas strategies of Chinese investors. To help realize the aforesaid strategic objective, the Group will establish and improve the centralized PRC-based procurement and logistics platform, the research and development and manufacturing platform, the human resource platform and the operation management platform in the forthcoming three years.

Although the development pace of the Group's operations in the first half of 2009 was affected to some extent by the global financial crisis in the second half of 2008 and the significant decrease in international oil price over the historic high level, the Group believes that all of its divisions are still under rapid and stable development. Following the completion of the investment and construction of the respective divisions in the earlier period, it is expected that the four main divisions, including drilling technology, well completion technology, down-hole operation technology, oilfield tube and field support services, will deliver outstanding performance in the second half of 2009.

In the second half of 2009, the Group will take the opportunity to accelerate its construction in respect of industrial structure, marketing, research and development, human resource investment and operation. In addition, the Group will further expand its business in overseas markets, such as Middle Asia, Africa and Middle East. Overall ancillary technical capacity in relation to design, tools, chemical materials and ancillary equipment will be further improved and the centralized operation supporting system will be strengthened. In addition, the Group will stick to the model of organic growth and M&A growth. and continue to actively seek companies which meet the requirements of our development strategies, fall in line with our core businesses and possess core competitive strengths to acquire or hold interests in such companies, so as to support the Group's development and realize the Group's strategies by leveraging on the synergy resulting from integrated management.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

The Group's revenue in the first half of 2009 amounted to RMB323.7 million, representing an increase of RMB13.6 million or 4.4% from the same period in 2008. During the reporting period, the revenue from the Group's business divisions maintained stable operating conditions, of which the drilling services recorded larger growth as compared to the previous period.

Materials costs

Materials costs increased from approximately RMB137.2 million for the same period in 2008 to approximately RMB162.9 million in the first half of 2009, representing an increase of 18.7%. The increase was mainly due to the change in the overall revenue mix.

Staff costs

Staff costs amounted to approximately RMB65.5 million in the first half of 2009, representing a decrease of RMB0.1 million or 0.1% from approximately RMB65.6 million for the same period in 2008. During the reporting period, the Company's staff increased to 1,220 from 761 for the same period in 2008. Wage expenses increased from RMB44.4 million in the same period of 2008 to RMB58.5 million in the first half of 2009; meanwhile, amortisation of share options decreased to RMB7.0 million in the first half of 2009 from RMB21.2 million for the same period of 2008.

Depreciation and amortisation

Depreciation and amortisation amounted to approximately RMB16.3 million in the first half of 2009, representing an increase of RMB5.4 million or 49.5% from approximately RMB10.9 million in the same period of 2008. The increase was mainly attributable to an increase in depreciation as a result of the successive put into operation of the service equipment purchased in the second half of 2008 and the first half of 2009.

Business tax and surcharge

Business tax and surcharge for the first half of 2009 was RMB5.8 million, increased by RMB1.5 million or 34.9% as compared to the same period in 2008, which was mainly attributable to an increase in the proportion of revenue from services in total revenue.

Other operating costs

Other operating costs amounted to RMB48.8 million in the first half of 2009, representing an increase of RMB14.2 million or 41.0% compared to RMB34.6 million for the same period in 2008. The increase was mainly attributable to the relevant expenses of Shandong Precede Petroleum Technology Company Limited charged to the consolidated profit and loss accounts following the acquisition of the company. In addition, the expansion of the business scale and an increase in the number of staff also contributed to increased selling expenses and other administrative expenses.

Operating profit

As a result of the abovementioned, the operating profit for the period under review amounted to approximately RMB26.5 million, representing a decrease of approximately RMB30.9 million or 53.8% from approximately RMB57.4 million for the same period in 2008. The operating profit margin was 8.2% in the first half of 2009, representing a decrease of 10.3 percentage points from 18.5% for the same period in 2008. This was mainly due to the decrease in the price of products and services provided by the Company under the influence of market conditions; although the Company has adopted coping measures, the corresponding effect will only be reflected in the operating results of the Company in the second half of 2009.

Finance costs, net

Net finance costs were approximately RMB0.8 million for the period under review, representing a decrease of approximately RMB53.6 million compared to approximately RMB54.4 million for the same period in 2008. The decrease in finance costs was mainly due to the recognition of exchange loss of the financial funds of IPO held in HK dollars or US dollars of approximately RMB48.7 million in the same period of 2008.

Income tax expense

Income tax expense amounted to RMB4.1 million in the first half of 2009, representing a decrease of approximately RMB8.3 million from RMB12.4 million in the same period in 2008, mainly attributable to (1) a decrease in operating profit derived by the Group from its subsidiaries in China; (2) the Group's subsidiary, Xinjiang Tongao Oilfield Services Limited, was recognised as an enterprise under the category of national encouraged industries during the reporting period and accordingly enjoyed a preferential tax rate of 15%.

Profit for the period

As a result of the foregoing, the Group's net profit for the first half of 2009 was approximately RMB24.6 million, representing an increase of approximately RMB16.8 million or 215.4% from the same period in 2008.

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company amounted to approximately RMB21.5 million in the first half of 2009, representing an increase of RMB13.2 million or 159.0% from the same period in 2008.

Trade receivables and trade payables

As at 30 June 2009, the Group's net trade and notes receivables were approximately RMB540.1 million, representing an increase of RMB86.9 million from 31 December 2008. The average trade receivables turnover days (exclude quality guarantee deposits and other deposits) was 255 days, an increase of 27 days as compared to 228 days in the same period of 2008. As at 30 June 2009, the Group's net trade payables were approximately RMB116.3 million, representing a decrease of RMB7.2 million from the same period of 2008. The average trade payables turnover days was 133 days, an increase of 48 days as compared to 85 days in the same period of 2008, which was mainly attributable to better terms for trade payables and more usage of bills for settlement.

Inventory

As at 30 June 2009, the Group's inventory amounted to approximately RMB238.5 million, an increase of RMB35.9 million from 31 December 2008, which was mainly attributable to the increase in the revenue from sales of services as a percentage of total revenue of the Company. As at the end of the reporting period, the cost of uncompleted services increased by RMB27.0 million as compared to the same period in 2008; meanwhile, the Company had purchased some service equipments in advance in preparation for the operations in the second half of 2009.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As at 30 June 2009, the Group's cash and cash equivalents amounted to approximately RMB212.7 million, representing a decrease of RMB95.2 million from 31 December 2008, mainly because the Group deployed the cash into its operations and capital expenditure programs.

The Group's outstanding short-term bank loans as at 30 June 2009 amounted to approximately RMB20.0 million. A domestic bank granted the Group a credit facility of RMB500.0 million, of which RMB451.7 million has not been used.

As at 30 June 2009, the gearing ratio of the Group was 8.2%, representing an increase of 0.2 percentage points compared to the gearing ratio of 8.0% as at 31 December 2008, which was mainly attributable to an increase in the balance of operating payables of the Group. Gearing ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Net debt includes borrowings and trade payables. Total capital is calculated as equity plus net debt.

The equity attributable to the Company's equity holders decreased from RMB1,519 million as at 31 December 2008 to RMB1,493 million as at 30 June 2009. The decrease was mainly due to the the distribution of profits amounting to RMB57.0 million by the Company during the reporting period, which offset the increase brought by profits for the period.

EXCHANGE RISK

The Group mainly conducts its business in RMB. Only a small quantity of imported and exported goods need to be settled in foreign currencies. The Group is of the opinion that the exchange risk involved in the collection and payment in foreign currencies for the Group is insignificant. The exchange risk for the Group is mainly attributable to its foreign currency deposits. The appreciation in the RMB exchange rate against the US dollar may have a negative impact on the Group's operating results and financial position. As at 30 June 2009, the Group had foreign currency deposits equivalent to RMB64.3 million. Appreciation of RMB would result in exchange loss from these assets denominated in foreign currencies. During the reporting period, the Group did not use any derivatives to hedge against the risk of foreign exchange fluctuations.

CASHFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net cash outflow from operating activities in the first half of 2009 was approximately RMB64.7 million, compared with a net cash outflow of RMB150.3 million in the first half of 2008 for the Group, mainly because of the improved management of operating capital by the Group.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND INVESTMENT

The Group's capital expenditure in the first half of 2009 was approximately RMB137.6 million, primarily for the acquisition of oilfield service equipment and the payment of the equity consideration.

CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY

The Group's contractual commitments consist primarily of payment obligations under the operating lease arrangements for offices and certain equipment and machinery. The Group's operating lease commitments amounted to approximately RMB18.0 million as at 30 June 2009.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board did not recommend the payment of an interim dividend in respect of the six months ended 30 June 2009 (for the six months ended 30 June 2008: nil).

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

For the six months ended 30 June 2009, neither of the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY OR ITS ASSOCIATED CORPORATION

As at 30 June 2009, the interests and short positions of each director and chief executive in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the "SFO")) as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 352 of the SFO or otherwise notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transaction by Directors of Listed Issuers contained in Appendix 10 (the "Model Code") of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "Listing Rules") were as follows:

(i) Long positions in ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each:

Name of Director	Note	Capacity	Number of ordinary shares	Approximate percentage of shareholding
Luo Lin	1	Founder of a discretionary trust	689,146,150	32.93%
Ma Jian	2	Founder of a discretionary trust	87,850,550	4.20%
Pan Weiguo	3	Beneficiary of a trust	10,612,080	0.51%

Notes:

- Mr. Luo Lin is the founder of the Loles Trust, which is indirectly interested in the entire issued share capital of Pro Development Holdings Corp., which in turn is interested in 689,146,150 shares of the Company. Mr. Luo Lin and his family members are the beneficiaries of the Loles Trust.
- Mr. Ma Jian is the founder of the Brewster Trust, which is indirectly interested in 60.4% of the issued share capital of Anton Management Development Holdings Corp., which in turn is interested in 87,850,550 shares of the Company. Mr. Ma Jian and his family members are the beneficiaries of the Brewster Trust.
- The interest shown is the vested interest in the Company as declared by Mr. Pan Weiguo on 8 September 2008. Mr. Pan Weiguo is one of the beneficiaries of Anton Harmony Trust, a discretionary trust established by Mr. Pan and certain other employees to hold their interest in the Company. Prior to 8 September 2008, Mr. Pan was deemed to be interested in all the shares held under the Anton Harmony Trust, which was 221,241,825 shares, representing 10.57% of the issued share capital of the Company.

(ii) Long positions in underlying shares of share options:

The directors of the Company have been granted options under the Company's share option scheme, details of which are set out in the section "Share Option Scheme" below.

Save as disclosed above, during the six months ended 30 June 2009, none of the directors nor chief executives (including their spouses and children under 18 years of age) had any interest in, or had been granted, or exercised, any rights to subscribe for shares of the Company and its associated corporations required to be disclosed pursuant to the SFO or otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

As at 30 June 2009, the directors individually and other employees in aggregate of the Company had the following interests in options to subscribe for shares of the Company under the share option scheme, which was conditionally adopted on 17 November 2007 (the "Share Option Scheme"). Each option gives the holder the right to subscribe for one ordinary share of the Company of HK\$0.10 each.

Grantees	Date of grant of share options	Exercise period of share options	Exercise price per share HK\$	Note	Number of share options as at 1 January 2009	Number of share options granted during the period	Number of share options exercised during the period	Number of share options cancelled during the period	Number of share options lapsed during the period	Number of share options as at 30 June 2009
Directors										
Zhang Yongyi	3 Feb 2008	3 Feb 2009 to 2 Feb 2012	1.634	1, 3	1,400,000					1,400,000
	29 Apr 2009	29 Apr 2010 to 28 Apr 2013	0.684	2, 5		600,000				600,000
				Sub total:	1,400,000	600,000				2,000,000
Zhu Xiaoping	3 Feb 2008	3 Feb 2009 to 2 Feb 2012	1.634	1, 3	1,200,000					1,200,000
	29 Apr 2009	29 Apr 2010 to 28 Apr 2013	0.684	2, 5		600,000				600,000
				Sub total:	1,200,000	600,000				1,800,000
Wang Mingcai	3 Feb 2008	3 Feb 2009 to 2 Feb 2012	1.634	1, 3	1,000,000					1,000,000
	29 Apr 2009	29 Apr 2010 to 28 Apr 2013	0.684	2, 5		600,000				600,000
				Sub total:	1,000,000	600,000				1,600,000
Luo Lin	29 Apr 2009	29 Apr 2010 to 28 Apr 2013	0.684	1, 5		2,000,000				2,000,000
Ma Jian	29 Apr 2009	29 Apr 2010 to 28 Apr 2013	0.684	1, 5		1,500,000				1,500,000
Pan Weiguo	29 Apr 2009	29 Apr 2010 to 28 Apr 2013	0.684	1, 5		1,800,000				1,800,000

SHARE OPTION SCHEME (Continued)

Grantees	Date of grant of share options	Exercise period of share options	Exercise price per share HK\$	Note	Number of share options as at 1 January 2009	Number of share options granted during the period	Number of share options exercised during the period	Number of share options cancelled during the period	Number of share options lapsed during the period	Number of share options as at 30 June 2009
Employees in aggregate	3 Feb 2008	3 Feb 2009 to 2 Feb 2012	1.634	1, 3	8,400,000				200,000	8,200,000
	27 Oct 2008	27 Oct 2009 to 26 Oct 2012	0.62	1, 4, 6	6,000,000					6,000,000
	29 Apr 2009	29 Apr 2009 to 28 Apr 2013	0.684	1, 5		24,000,000				24,000,000
				Sub total:	14,400,000	24,000,000			200,000	38,200,000
				Total:	18,000,000	31,100,000			200,000	48,900,000

Notes:

- The option period for the share options granted above commences on the date of grant and ends on the last day of forty-eight months counting respectively from the said date. The grantees are vested with, and entitled to exercise up to one-third of their share options during the option period commencing from each of first, second and third anniversaries of the date of grant.
- The option period for the share options granted above commences on the date of grant and ends on the last day of thirty-six months counting respectively from the said date. The grantees are vested with, and entitled to exercise up to 50% of their share options during the option period commencing from each of first and second anniversaries of the date of grant.
- The closing price of the Company's shares listed on the Stock Exchange immediately before the date on which the options were granted was HK\$1.63.
- The closing price of the Company's shares listed on the Stock Exchange immediately before the date on which the options were granted was HK\$0.52.
- The closing price of the Company's shares listed on the Stock Exchange immediately before the date on which the options were granted was HK\$0.63.
- The relevant share options were cancelled on 1 July 2009.

PRE-IPO SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company adopted its pre-IPO share option scheme (the “Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme”) on 1 October 2007.

Set out below are details of the outstanding options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme:

Grantee	Note	Date of grant of share options	Number of share options as at 1 January 2009	Number of share options exercised during the period	Number of share options cancelled during the period	Number of share options lapsed during the period	Number of share options as at 30 June 2009
Employees in aggregate	1	2 Oct 2007	75,000,000				75,000,000
	2	9 Oct 2007	10,815,000			7,570,500	3,244,500
	3	16 Oct 2007	210,000				210,000
			86,025,000			7,570,500	78,454,500

Notes:

1. The option period for the share options granted commences on the date of grant and ends on the last day of the twenty-five months counting from the said date. The grantee is vested with, and entitled to exercise up to 50% of his share options during the option period commencing from each of the first and second anniversaries of the date of grant.
2. The option period for the share options granted commences on the date of grant and ends on the last day of the eight years counting from the said date. The grantee is vested with, and entitled to exercise up to 30%, 30%, 20%, 10% and 10% of his share options during the option period commencing from each of the first, second, third, fourth and fifth anniversaries of the date of grant.
3. The option period for the share options granted commences on the date of grant and ends on the last day of the five years counting from the said date. The grantee is vested with, and entitled to exercise up to all of her share options during the option period commencing from the first anniversary of the date of grant.

INTEREST AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at 30 June 2009, so far as was known to any director or the chief executive, the shareholders, other than the directors or the chief executive of the Company, who had an interest or short positions in the shares or the underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO were as follows:

INTEREST AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS *(Continued)*

Long positions in the shares or the underlying shares of the Company:

Name	Note	Capacity	Number of ordinary shares	Approximate percentage of shareholding
Credit Suisse Trust Limited	1, 2, 3	Trustee	817,239,245	39.05%
Seletar Limited	1, 2, 3	Trustee	817,239,245	39.05%
Serangoon Limited	1, 2, 3	Trustee	817,239,245	39.05%
Avalon Assets Limited	1	Trustee	689,146,150	32.93%
Pro Development Holdings Corp.	1	Beneficial owner	689,146,150	32.93%
Elyon Limited	2	Trustee	128,093,095	6.12%
Forever Mark Group Limited	2	Beneficial owner	128,093,095	6.12%
Chengwei Anton Holdings Inc.	4	Beneficial owner	188,606,740	9.01%
Chengwei Ventures Evergreen Fund, LP	4	Interest of controlled corporation	188,606,740	9.01%
Chengwei Ventures Evergreen Management, LLC	4	Interest of controlled corporation	188,606,740	9.01%
EXL Holdings, LLC	4	Interest of controlled corporation	188,606,740	9.01%
Li Eric Xun	4	Interest of controlled corporation	188,606,740	9.01%
Li Zhu Yi Jing	4, 5	Interest of spouse	188,606,740	9.01%
China Harvest Fund, L.P.	6	Interest of controlled corporation	375,000,000	17.92%
China Renaissance Capital Investment, L.P.	6	Interest of controlled corporation	375,000,000	17.92%
China Renaissance Capital Investment GP	6	Interest of controlled corporation	375,000,000	17.92%
Erdos Holding Company Limited	6	Beneficial owner	375,000,000	17.92%

Notes:

- The 689,146,150 shares referred to the same batch of shares.
- The 128,093,095 shares referred to the same batch of shares.
- The 817,239,245 shares, which is the sum of two batches of 689,146,150 shares and 128,093,095 shares as mentioned in notes 1 and 2 above, referred to the same batch of shares.
- The 188,606,740 shares referred to the same batch of shares.
- Ms. Li Zhu Yi Jing is Mr. Eric Xun Li's spouse.
- The 375,000,000 shares referred to the same batch of shares.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2009, so far as was known to the directors or the chief executives, no other persons (other than the directors or chief executives) had any interest or short position in the shares and underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company and the Stock Exchange under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The directors of the Company have adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the 'Model Code') as set out in Appendix 10 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the 'Listing Rules') as the code of practice for carrying out securities transactions by the Company's directors. After specific enquiry with all members of the Board, the Company confirms that all directors have fully complied with the relevant standards stipulated in the above-mentioned rules during the six months ended 30 June 2009.

CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company has complied with all the applicable provisions of the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the 'Code') as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules for the six months ended 30 June 2009, save that the only deviation is the code provision A.2.1 of the Code.

Code provision A.2.1 of the Code stipulates that the roles of chairman and chief executive officer of the Company must be separated, and must not be assumed by one person. The Company does not separate the chairman's and chief executive officer's duties, Mr. Luo Lin served as both the chairman and the chief executive officer of the Company during the period under review. Mr. Luo Lin was the main founder of the Group, he has been responsible for the operational management since the Group's establishment, and has led the Group's expansion. Mr. Luo Lin possesses rich petroleum industry experience and excellent operational management ability, and the Board is of the view that continuing to have Mr. Luo Lin serving as the chief executive officer of the Company will safeguard the continuity of the operational management and can protect shareholders' interests.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee, which comprises three independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Zhu Xiaoping, Mr. Zhang Yongyi and Mr. Wang Mingcai, has reviewed the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Company and discussed auditing, internal controls and financial reporting matters, including the review of the unaudited interim financial results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2009.

By order of the Board

Anton Oilfield Services Group

Luo Lin

Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 August 2009

Report on Review of Interim Financial Information

Anton Oil



羅兵咸永道會計師事務所

PricewaterhouseCoopers
22nd Floor, Prince's Building
Central, Hong Kong

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ANTON OILFIELD SERVICES GROUP

(incorporated in Cayman Islands with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 18 to 44, which comprises the condensed consolidated balance sheet of Anton Oilfield Services Group (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (together, the "Group") as at 30 June 2009 and the related condensed consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

SCOPE OF REVIEW

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

CONCLUSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 28 August 2009

Condensed Consolidated Interim Balance Sheet

As at 30 June 2009

(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB)

	Note	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2008 (Audited)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	5	308,236	248,444
Land use rights		26,081	26,072
Intangible assets	6	292,316	291,186
Investment in a jointly controlled entity	7	51,689	51,629
Deferred income tax assets		555	532
		678,877	617,863
Current assets			
Inventories	8	238,473	202,591
Trade and notes receivables	9	540,127	453,225
Prepayments and other receivables	10	101,611	194,757
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	11	10,000	33,859
Term deposits with initial terms of over three months	12	73,426	115,109
Cash and bank	12	212,659	307,918
		1,176,296	1,307,459
Total assets		1,855,173	1,925,322

The accompanying notes on pages 24 to 44 are an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Balance Sheet *(Continued)*

As at 30 June 2009
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB)

	Note	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2008 (Audited)
EQUITY			
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the Company			
Share capital	13	197,411	197,411
Reserves			
– Proposed final dividend		–	57,000
– Others		1,295,131	1,265,084
		1,492,542	1,519,495
Minority interests in equity		34,744	31,119
Total equity		1,527,286	1,550,614
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred income tax liabilities		2,094	5,407
		2,094	5,407
Current liabilities			
Short-term borrowings	14	20,000	7,000
Trade and notes payables	15	116,293	123,545
Accruals and other payables	16	171,874	215,934
Current income tax liabilities		17,626	22,822
		325,793	369,301
Total liabilities		327,887	374,708
Total equity and liabilities		1,855,173	1,925,322
Net current assets		850,503	938,158
Total assets less current liabilities		1,529,380	1,556,021

The accompanying notes on pages 24 to 44 are an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Income Statement

For the six months ended 30 June 2009

(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB except for per share data)

	Note	Six months ended 30 June	
		2009 (Unaudited)	2008 (Unaudited)
Revenue	17	323,739	310,098
Other income, net		1,970	—
Operating costs			
Material costs		(162,879)	(137,243)
Staff costs		(65,473)	(65,607)
Depreciation and amortisation		(16,278)	(10,870)
Sales tax and surcharges		(5,815)	(4,335)
Others		(48,786)	(34,604)
		(299,231)	(252,659)
Operating profit	18	26,478	57,439
Interest income		2,917	13,723
Finance costs, net	19	(755)	(54,375)
Share of profit of a jointly controlled entity		60	3,419
Profit before income tax		28,700	20,206
Income tax expense	20	(4,129)	(12,368)
Profit for the period		24,571	7,838
Profit attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		21,471	8,329
Minority interests		3,100	(491)
		24,571	7,838
Earnings per share for the profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company			
– basic and diluted	21	0.010	0.004
Dividends proposed	22	—	—

The accompanying notes on pages 24 to 44 are an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 30 June 2009
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB)

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2009 (Unaudited)	2008 (Unaudited)
Profit for the period	24,571	7,838
Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax:		
Currency translation differences	31	(285)
Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax for the period	31	(285)
Total comprehensive income for the period	24,602	7,553
Total comprehensive income attributable to:		
Equity holders of the Company	21,502	8,044
Minority interests	3,100	(491)
	24,602	7,553

The accompanying notes on pages 24 to 44 are an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity

For the six months ended 30 June 2009
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company										
Note	Share capital	Share premium	Capital reserve	Statutory reserve	Retained earnings	Currency		Total	Minority interests	Total Equity
						translation differences				
At 31 December 2007 (Audited)	195,006	647,511	277,016	20,858	244,503	(235)	1,384,659	5,110	1,389,769	
Profit for the period	—	—	—	—	8,329	—	8,329	(491)	7,838	
Other comprehensive income:										
– Currency translation differences	—	—	—	—	—	(285)	(285)	—	(285)	
Issue of new shares	13(a)(i)	2,405	42,813	—	—	—	45,218	—	45,218	
Share issue expenses	13(a)(i)	—	(3,406)	—	—	—	(3,406)	—	(3,406)	
Share option scheme	13(b)	—	—	21,182	—	—	21,182	—	21,182	
At 30 June 2008 (Unaudited)	197,411	686,918	298,198	20,858	252,832	(520)	1,455,697	4,619	1,460,316	
At 31 December 2008 (Audited)	197,411	686,918	301,673	24,951	308,873	(331)	1,519,495	31,119	1,550,614	
Profit for the period	—	—	—	—	21,471	—	21,471	3,100	24,571	
Other comprehensive income:										
– Currency translation differences	—	—	—	—	—	31	31	—	31	
Share option scheme	13(b)	—	—	6,969	—	—	6,969	—	6,969	
Capital injection by minority shareholders	—	—	1,576	—	—	—	1,576	525	2,101	
Dividends	13(a)(ii)	—	(57,000)	—	—	—	(57,000)	—	(57,000)	
At 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	197,411	629,918	310,218	24,951	330,344	(300)	1,492,542	34,744	1,527,286	

The accompanying notes on pages 24 to 44 are an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Cash Flow Statement

For the six months ended 30 June 2009
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB)

	Note	Six months ended 30 June	
		2009 (Unaudited)	2008 (Unaudited)
Net cash used in operating activities		(64,674)	(150,271)
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities	23	13,885	(358,903)
Net cash used in financing activities	23	(44,000)	(90,595)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(94,789)	(599,769)
Cash and cash equivalents, at beginning of the period		307,918	976,654
Exchange loss on cash and cash equivalents		(470)	(48,994)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	12	212,659	327,891

The accompanying notes on pages 24 to 44 are an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

For the six months ended 30 June 2009

(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Anton Oilfield Services Group (the 'Company') was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 3 August 2007 as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands. The address of its registered office is PO Box 309GT, Ugland House, South Church Street, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands.

The Company is an investment holding company. The Company and its subsidiaries (the 'Group') are principally engaged in providing oilfield technology services and manufacturing and trading of related products in the People's Republic of China (the 'PRC'). The Company listed its shares on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited on 14 December 2007.

The directors regard Pro Development Holdings Corp., a company incorporated in British Virgin Islands as the ultimate holding company of the Company.

This condensed consolidated interim financial information was approved for issue on 28 August 2009.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

This condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2009 has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ('IAS') 34, 'Interim financial reporting'. The condensed consolidated interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2008, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS').

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Except as described below, the principal accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2008, as described in those annual financial statements.

The following new standards and amendments to standards are mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning 1 January 2009.

- IAS 1 (revised), 'Presentation of financial statements'. The revised standard prohibits the presentation of items of income and expenses (that is 'non-owner changes in equity') in the statement of changes in equity, requiring 'non-owner changes in equity' to be presented separately from owner changes in equity. All 'non-owner changes in equity' are required to be shown in a performance statement.

Entities can choose whether to present one performance statement (consolidated interim income statement) or two statements (the income statement and statement of comprehensive income).

The Group has elected to present two performance statements: the income statement and statement of comprehensive income. The interim financial statements have been prepared under the revised disclosure requirements.



3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

- IFRS 8, 'Operating segments'. IFRS 8 replaces IAS 14, 'Segment reporting'. It requires a 'management approach' under which segment information is presented on the same basis as that used for internal reporting purposes. This has resulted in an increase in the number of reportable operation segments whilst removing the previously reported geographical segments.

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker ('CODM'). The CODM has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer, the vice presidents and the directors of the Company.

IFRS 8 amended certain disclosure items whereby the Group has restated comparative information accordingly.

- Amendment to IFRS 7, 'Financial instruments: disclosures'. The amendment increases the disclosure requirements about fair value measurement and amends the disclosure about liquidity risk. The amendment introduces a three-level hierarchy for fair value measurement disclosures about financial instruments and requires some specific quantitative disclosures for those instruments classified in the lowest level in the hierarchy. These disclosures will help to improve comparability between entities about the effects of fair value measurements. In addition, the amendment clarifies and enhances the existing requirements for the disclosure of liquidity risk primarily requiring a separate liquidity risk analysis for derivative and non-derivative financial liabilities. It also requires a maturity analysis for financial assets where the information is needed to understand the nature and context of liquidity risk. The Group will make such additional disclosures in its financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2009.
- IAS 23 (amendment), 'Borrowing costs'. The amendment requires an entity to capitalise borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset (one that takes a substantial period of time to get ready for use or sale) as part of the cost of that asset. The option of immediately expensing those borrowing costs is removed. This amendment has no impact on the Group as the option to capitalise the borrowing costs has been already applied.
- IFRS 2 (amendment), 'Share-based payment'. The amended standard deals with vesting conditions and cancellations. It clarifies that vesting conditions are service conditions and performance conditions only. Other features of a share-based payment are not vesting conditions. As such these features would need to be included in the grant date fair value for transactions with employees and others providing similar services, that is, these features would not impact the number of awards expected to vest or valuation thereof subsequent to grant date. All cancellations, whether by the entity or by other parties, should receive the same accounting treatment. This amendment has no a material impact on the Group's financial statements.
- The IASB has issued an improvement document in May 2008 and one of the amendments to IFRS 7 required the exclusion of interest income from net financial expenses. The Group has separately presented interest income in the unaudited condensed consolidated interim income statement in the current period and restated prior period comparative accordingly.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2009

(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

The following new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning 1 January 2009, but are not currently relevant for the Group.

- IAS 32 (amendment), 'Financial instruments: presentation'.
- IFRIC 9 (amendment), 'Reassessment of embedded derivatives' and IAS 39 (amendment), 'Financial instruments: Recognition and measurement'.
- IFRIC 13, 'Customer loyalty programmes'.
- IFRIC 15, 'Agreements for the construction of real estate'.
- IFRIC 16, 'Hedges of a net investment in a foreign operation'.
- IAS 39 (amendment), 'Financial instruments: recognition and measurement'.



4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The CODM has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer, vice presidents and directors of the Company who review the Group's internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources. The CODM has determined the operating segments base on these reports.

The Group's reportable segments are entity or group of entities that offer different products and services, which is the basis by which the CODM makes decisions about resources to be allocated to the segments and assesses their performance. They are so managed according to different nature of products and services. Most of these entities engaged in just single business, except a few entities deal with diversified operation. Financial information of these entities has been separated to present discrete segment information to be reviewed by the CODM.

The CODM assesses performance of four reportable segments: drilling technology, well completion technology, down-hole operation technology and oilfield tube and field support services.

Revenue recognised during the period are as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2009	2008
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Drilling technology	65,698	10,902
Well completion technology	100,218	146,654
Down-hole operation technology	38,633	37,522
Oilfield tube and field support services	119,190	115,020
Total	323,739	310,098

The measurement of profit or loss, assets and liabilities of the operating segments are the same as those described in the summary of significant accounting policies. The CODM evaluates the performance of the operating segments based on profit or loss before interest, income tax expense, depreciation and amortisation ('EBITDA').

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2009

(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION *(Continued)*

	Drilling technology	Well completion technology	Down-hole operation technology	Oilfield tube and field support services	Total
(Unaudited)					
Six months ended 30 June 2009					
Revenue (from external customers)	65,698	100,218	38,633	119,190	323,739
EBITDA	18,975	44,920	11,075	34,894	109,864
Depreciation and amortisation	(447)	(5,086)	(1,384)	(6,472)	(13,389)
Interest income	—	482	16	28	526
Finance costs, net	—	(17)	(5)	(73)	(95)
Share of profit from a jointly controlled entity	—	—	—	60	60
Six months ended 30 June 2008					
Revenue (from external customers)	10,902	146,654	37,522	115,020	310,098
EBITDA	1,888	106,067	25,198	5,680	138,833
Depreciation and amortisation	(272)	(2,992)	(561)	(6,283)	(10,108)
Interest income	—	49	12	36	97
Finance costs, net	—	(128)	(4)	(340)	(472)
Share of profit from a jointly controlled entity	—	—	—	3,419	3,419

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2009
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION *(Continued)*

	Drilling technology	Well completion technology	Down-hole operation technology	Oilfield tube and field support services	Total
As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)					
Total assets	47,941	619,476	151,284	371,110	1,189,811
Total assets include:					
Investments in a jointly controlled entity	—	—	—	51,689	51,689
Additions to non-current assets (other than deferred tax assets)					
	20,745	5,502	9,009	26,209	61,465
As at 31 December 2008 (Unaudited)					
Total assets	22,036	581,381	138,204	353,681	1,095,302
Total assets include:					
Investments in a jointly controlled entity	—	—	—	51,629	51,629
Additions to non-current assets (other than deferred tax assets)					
	17,401	182,704	66,471	15,666	282,242

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2009

(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION *(Continued)*

A reconciliation of total EBITDA to total profit before income tax is provided as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2009	2008
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
EBITDA for reportable segments	109,864	138,833
Corporate overheads	(68,266)	(111,563)
Depreciation	(11,049)	(8,027)
Amortisation	(2,340)	(2,081)
Interest income	526	97
Finance costs, net	(95)	(472)
Share of profit of a jointly controlled entity	60	3,419
Profit before income tax	28,700	20,206

Reportable segments' assets are reconciled to total assets as follows:

	As at	As at
	30 June	31 December
	2009	2008
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Assets for reportable segments	1,189,811	1,095,302
Corporate assets for general management	665,362	830,020
Total Assets	1,855,173	1,925,322

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	As at	As at
	30 June	31 December
	2009	2008
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Opening net book amount	248,444	147,346
Additions	71,127	105,547
Acquisition of subsidiaries	—	17,561
Capital contribution by a minority shareholder	2,101	—
Disposals	(49)	(943)
Depreciation	(13,387)	(21,067)
Closing net book amount	308,236	248,444

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2009
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Patents	Goodwill	Computer software	Total
As at 1 January 2008	19,518	76,886	2,668	99,072
Additions	5,131	—	2,286	7,417
Adjustment in acquisition considerations	—	30,000	—	30,000
Acquisition of subsidiaries	—	158,811	—	158,811
Amortisation charge	(4,109)	—	(5)	(4,114)
As at 31 December 2008 (Audited)	20,540	265,697	4,949	291,186
As at 1 January 2009	20,540	265,697	4,949	291,186
Additions	3,692	—	50	3,742
Amortisation charge	(2,361)	—	(251)	(2,612)
As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	21,871	265,697	4,748	292,316

7. INVESTMENT IN A JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITY

Investment in a jointly controlled entity represents the investment of 50% equity interest in Northern Heavy Anton Machinery Manufacturing Co., Ltd. (北重安東機械製造有限公司, 'Northern Heavy Anton'), which is an unlisted and a limited liability company established on 30 October 2007 in the PRC.

	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2008 (Audited)
Opening net book amount	51,629	34,109
Addition	—	16,380
Share of profit	60	1,351
Share of reserve	—	(211)
Closing net book amount	51,689	51,629

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2009

(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

8. INVENTORIES

	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2008 (Audited)
Raw materials	56,396	47,892
Work-in-progress	37,814	10,856
Finished goods	150,216	149,891
Spare parts and others	456	409
Inventories, gross	244,882	209,048
Less: Impairment of inventories	(6,409)	(6,457)
Inventories, net	238,473	202,591

9. TRADE AND NOTES RECEIVABLES

	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2008 (Audited)
Trade receivables, net <i>(Note (a))</i>	536,499	443,343
Notes receivables <i>(Note (b))</i>	3,628	9,882
	540,127	453,225

Notes:

(a) Ageing analysis of gross trade receivables at the respective balance sheet dates is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2008 (Audited)
Within 6 months	345,356	323,065
6 months - 1 year	122,757	85,995
1 - 2 years	66,163	31,594
2 - 3 years	3,452	5,427
Over 3 years	2,358	962
Trade receivables, gross	540,086	447,043
Less: Impairment of receivables	(3,587)	(3,700)
Trade receivables, net	536,499	443,343

(b) Notes receivables are all of bank acceptance with maturity dates within six months.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2009
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

Anton oil

10. PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2008 (Audited)
Advances to suppliers	26,034	44,929
Entrusted loans	—	83,820
Structured deposits <i>(Note)</i>	40,000	40,000
Other receivables	30,777	26,008
Amounts due from a related party <i>(Note 25)</i>	4,800	—
	101,611	194,757

Ageing analysis of prepayments and other receivables at the respective balance sheet dates is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2008 (Audited)
Within 6 months	42,976	96,052
6 months - 1year	51,212	88,604
1 - 2 years	4,859	8,343
2 - 3 years	1,889	1,201
Over 3 years	675	557
	101,611	194,757

Note:

Anton Oilfield Services (Group) Limited ('Anton Oil') entered into a short-term structured deposit contract with the Agricultural Bank of China in 2008. The structured deposit has a principal amount of RMB40,000,000, bearing interest at 6.625% per annum, and has a maturity date on 11 September 2009. As at 30 June 2009, Anton Oil has received the interest for the six months ended 30 June 2009 with a total amount of RMB1,340,000 which is recorded in 'other income, net' of the unaudited condensed consolidated income statement.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2009

(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

11. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2008 (Audited)
Opening net book amount	33,859	—
Additions <i>(Note)</i>	10,000	51,943
Revaluation loss	(441)	(18,084)
Disposals	(33,418)	—
Closing net book amount	10,000	33,859

Note:

The financial assets at fair value through profit or loss as at 30 June 2009 represent an investment fund managed by Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited. This investment was purchased on 25 March 2009 with a principal amount of RMB10,000,000. The investment fund mainly invests in government bonds, central bank notes and other money market instruments of relatively lower risk. Dividends are paid on a quarterly basis. As at 30 June 2009, Anton Oil has received the dividends for the six months ended 30 June 2009 with a total amount of RMB75,000, which is recorded in 'other income, net' of the unaudited condensed consolidated income statement.

The financial assets at fair value through profit or loss as at 31 December 2008 included four unlisted US\$ denominated security investment contracts entered into by the Company in July and August 2008, which are linked to the Hang Seng Index with one year maturity. The principal of the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss was US\$7,600,000 (equivalent to RMB51,943,000) in total and the fair value was US\$4,954,092 (equivalent to RMB33,859,000) as at 31 December 2008 based on the underlying index. The financial assets had been disposed by 30 June 2009.

12. CASH AND BANK

	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2008 (Audited)
Cash and cash equivalents		
– Cash on hand	487	733
– Deposits in bank	212,172	307,185
	212,659	307,918
Term deposits with initial terms of over three months	73,426	115,109
	286,085	423,027

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2009
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

12. CASH AND BANK *(Continued)*

Cash and bank are denominated in the following currencies:

	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2008 (Audited)
RMB	221,825	375,932
US\$	62,290	44,815
Others	1,970	2,280
	286,085	423,027

13. SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE OPTIONS

(a) Share capital

	Number of shares issued and fully paid of HK\$0.1 each (thousands)	Ordinary shares (RMB'000)	Share premium (RMB'000)	Total (RMB'000)
As at 1 January 2008	2,067,250	195,006	647,511	842,517
Net proceeds from over-allotment share issue <i>(Note (i))</i>	25,804	2,405	39,407	41,812
As at 30 June 2008 (Unaudited)	2,093,054	197,411	686,918	884,329
As at 1 January 2009	2,093,054	197,411	686,918	884,329
Dividends distributed <i>(Note (ii))</i>	—	—	(57,000)	(57,000)
As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	2,093,054	197,411	629,918	827,329

Notes:

- (i) Over-allotment shares were issued by the Company at HK\$1.88 per share on 9 January 2008. The resulting share capital and share premium (net of share issue expenses) amounted to RMB2,405,000 and RMB39,407,000, respectively.
- (ii) On 24 March 2009, the directors proposed a final dividend of RMB57,000,000 for the year ended 31 December 2008, which is to be paid out of the share premium account of the Company. This dividend was approved by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting on 26 May 2009, and settled by cash during the six months ended 30 June 2009.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2009

(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

13. SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE OPTIONS (Continued)

(b) Share options

Movements in the number of share options outstanding and their related weighted average exercise prices are as follows:

	Average exercise price in HK\$ per share	Number of options of shares (thousands)
As at 31 December 2007	1.04	86,025
Granted	1.634	12,350
As at 30 June 2008 (Unaudited)		98,375
As at 31 December 2008		104,025
Granted	0.684	31,100
Forfeited		(7,771)
As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)		127,354

Share options outstanding at the end of the period have the following expiry dates and exercise prices:

Expiry date	Exercise price (In HK\$ per share)	Number of share options (thousands)
2 October 2009	1.04	75,000
31 July 2010	1.04	3,244
2 February 2012	1.634	11,800
16 October 2012	1.04	210
26 October 2012	0.62	6,000
28 April 2013	0.684	31,100
		127,354

Note:

The fair value of the options granted in the six months ended 30 June 2009 is determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. The major assumptions used in the pricing model were the exercise price shown above; current stock price of HK\$0.65 per share; expected dividend yield of 1.0%; maturity years ranging from 2.0 to 3.5, risk-free rate ranging from 0.70% to 1.34%; annualised volatility ranging from 65.78% to 75.28%.

The total expense recognised in the income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2009 for share options amounted to RMB6,969,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2008: RMB21,182,000), with a corresponding amount credited in capital reserve.

7,771,000 share options granted were forfeited as a result of staff turnover during the six months ended 30 June 2009.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2009
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

Antonoi

14. SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2008 (Audited)
Unsecured bank borrowings	20,000	7,000
	20,000	7,000

As at 30 June 2009, short-term bank borrowings were denominated in RMB, bearing interest rates at 4.374% per annum.

As at 30 June 2009, undrawn bank borrowing facilities of the Group amounted to RMB452 million, which will expire in one year (31 December 2008: RMB163 million).

15. TRADE AND NOTES PAYABLES

	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2008 (Audited)
Trade payables	83,681	89,856
Trade payables to a related party (Note 25)	4,338	4,542
Notes payables	28,274	29,147
	116,293	123,545

Ageing analysis of trade and notes payables at the respective balance sheet dates is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2008 (Audited)
Within 1 year	111,372	115,563
1 – 2 years	3,242	6,593
2 – 3 years	581	868
Over 3 years	1,098	521
	116,293	123,545

The fair values of trade and notes payables approximated their carrying values due to the short maturity period.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2009

(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

16. ACCRUALS AND OTHER PAYABLES

	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2008 (Audited)
Customer deposits	3,941	1,368
Accrued expenses	53,162	23,980
Payroll and welfare payable	7,607	8,248
Other taxes payable	18,055	69,904
Consideration for acquisition of subsidiaries	71,460	95,163
Others	17,649	17,271
	171,874	215,934

17. REVENUE

	Six months ended 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	2008 (Unaudited)
Sales of goods	189,667	214,994
Sales of services	134,072	95,104
	323,739	310,098

18. EXPENSE BY NATURE

Operating profit is arrived at after charging / (crediting) the following:

	Six months ended 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	2008 (Unaudited)
Staff costs		
– Salaries and other staff expenses	58,504	44,425
– Share-based compensation	6,969	21,182
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(151)	(219)
Addition/(Reversal) for impairment of receivables	2,369	(1,515)
Depreciation	13,387	8,789
Amortisation	2,891	2,081

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2009
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

19. FINANCE COSTS, NET

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2009	2008
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Interest expenses on bank borrowing	34	4,473
Exchange losses, net	499	48,709
Bank surcharges and others	222	1,193
	755	54,375

20. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands and, accordingly, is exempted from payment of Cayman Islands income tax.

Income tax is provided on the basis of the profits of the Company's subsidiaries for statutory financial reporting purposes, adjusted for income and expense items which are not assessable or deductible for income tax purposes. The applicable enterprise income tax rate for the subsidiaries of the Group was 25% for the six months ended 30 June 2009 (for the six months ended 30 June 2008: 25%), based on the relevant PRC tax laws and regulations, except that certain subsidiaries which are taxed at preferential tax rates or, for the subsidiaries established overseas, subject to the prevailing rates of the countries they located. The statutory income tax is assessed on an individual entity basis, based on their results of operations. The commencement dates of tax holiday period of each entity are individually determined.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2009	2008
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Current income tax		
– PRC profit tax	4,178	11,805
– Overseas profit tax	287	–
Deferred income tax	(336)	563
	4,129	12,368

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2009

(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

21. EARNINGS PER SHARE

(a) Basic

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2009	2008
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (RMB'000)	21,471	8,329
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands of shares)	2,093,054	2,092,051
Basic earnings per share (RMB per share)	0.010	0.004

(b) Diluted

Diluted earnings per share is calculated adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. As at 30 June 2009, the only potential dilutive factor of the Company was the outstanding share options. Potential ordinary shares are treated as dilutive when, and only when, their conversion to ordinary shares would decrease profit or increase loss per share attributable to the ordinary shareholders. For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the Company assumed the outstanding share options had been exercised upon the grant dates of the options. Meanwhile, a calculation is made in order to determine the number of shares that could have been acquired at fair value (determined as the average market share price of the Company's shares from 1 January 2009 to 30 June 2009) based on the assumed exercise price of outstanding share options (including the exercise price and the share-based payment expense attributable to future services that is not yet recognised), which are deducted from the total number of outstanding share options to determine the number of diluted shares deemed to be issued at no consideration.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2009	2008
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (RMB'000)	21,471	8,329
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands of shares)	2,093,054	2,092,051
Adjustments for assumed conversion of share options (thousands of shares) <i>(Note)</i>	—	32,922
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted earnings per share (thousands of shares)	2,093,054	2,124,973
Diluted earnings per share (RMB per share)	0.010	0.004

Note: No adjustments for assumed conversion of share options for the six months ended 30 June 2009 due to the assumed exercise prices were higher than the average market share price. Therefore there were no dilutive ordinary shares.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2009
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

22. DIVIDENDS

The directors of the Company proposed not to distribute dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2009 (for the six months ended 30 June 2008: nil).

23. SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION – TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2009	2008
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of property, plants and equipment	(75,364)	(23,709)
Payment of acquisition consideration	(58,254)	(29,900)
Decrease/(Increase) in short-term investments and entrusted loans	81,000	(131,000)
Proceeds from short-term investment and entrusted loans	5,231	–
Decrease/(Increase) in term deposits with initial term of over three months	41,683	(215,000)
Decrease in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	23,418	–
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Proceeds from short-term borrowings	20,000	50,000
Repayments of short-term borrowings	(7,000)	(184,000)
Dividends paid	(57,000)	–

24. COMMITMENTS

(a) Capital commitments

Capital commitments related to investments in property, plant and equipment of the Group at the balance sheet date but not yet provided for in the balance sheets were as follows:

	As at	As at
	30 June	31 December
	2009	2008
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Contracted but not provided for		
- Property, plant and equipment	–	1,407
	–	1,407

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2009

(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

24. COMMITMENTS *(Continued)*

(b) Operating lease commitments - where the Group is the lessee:

The Group leases various offices and warehouses under non-cancellable operating lease agreements. The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2008 (Audited)
No later than 1 year	5,319	7,697
1 to 2 years	5,319	5,189
2 to 3 years	5,615	5,467
3 to 4 years	1,414	3,940
4 to 5 years	305	611
	17,972	22,904

25. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operation decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control. Members of key management of the Group are also considered as related parties.

(a) The following companies are related parties of the Group during the related period:

Name of related party	Nature of relationship
Northern Heavy Anton	Jointly controlled entity of Anton Oil
Anton Oilfield Services Holdings Limited Company (‘Anton Holdings’)	Controlled by the same ultimate controlling party

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2009
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

25. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS *(Continued)*

(b) Transactions with related parties

Save as disclosed elsewhere in this report, during the six months ended 30 June 2009, the following transactions were carried out with related parties:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2009	2008
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Purchases of goods		
Northern Heavy Anton	13,260	11,821
	13,260	11,821
Sales of goods		
Northern Heavy Anton	479	1,068
	479	1,068
Payments of the Group on behalf of related party		
Anton Holdings	—	4,758
	—	4,758

(c) Balances with related parties

	As at	As at
	30 June	31 December
	2009	2008
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Prepayments and other receivables		
Northern Heavy Anton	4,800	—
	4,800	—
Trade and notes receivables		
Northern Heavy Anton	677	—
	677	—
Trade payables		
Northern Heavy Anton	4,338	4,542
	4,338	4,542
Notes payables		
Northern Heavy Anton	10,000	—
	10,000	—

Balances with related parties were all unsecured, non-interest bearing and had no fixed repayment terms.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2009

(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

25. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS *(Continued)*

(d) Key management compensation

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2009	2008
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Salaries and other short-term employee benefits	3,352	2,847
Pension scheme	45	54
Share-based compensation	313	2,952
	3,710	5,853

26. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On 14 July 2009, 四川安東油氣工程技術服務有限公司, a wholly owned subsidiary of Anton Oil was set up in Sichuan Province, China with registered capital of RMB30,000,000.